

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 FEB 27 PM 12:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

NO. 38667-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

**RICHARD LEFFLER, ET UX ET AL
DBA CHOICES BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT,**

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Jack W. Hanemann
Attorney for Appellant**

**JACK W. HANEMANN
HANEMANN, BATEMAN & JONES
2120 State Ave. N.E.
Olympia, WA 98506
Phone: (360) 357-3501**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii, iv
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Substantive Facts	3
1. History of Leffler’s Business.....	3
2. History of Leffler, Hosford, Duncan and Robertson Partnership and Office Complex Project.....	4
3. History of Greg Duncan’s Involvement in Partnership.....	9
B. Procedural Facts.....	24
IV. ARGUMENT.....	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. Bob Hosford and Greg Duncan were partners within the meaning of RCW	

	51.12.020(5), not covered workers.....	27
C.	None of the Individuals who worked on the fire damaged office complex were covered workers while working in that capacity.....	34
D.	Penalties should be waived for the remaining unreported covered workers.....	35
E.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASE LAW</u>	
<u>University of Washington v. Jacobs</u> , 68 WA. 44, 842 P.2d 971 (1992)	26
<u>Cascade Court Limited Partnership v. Noble</u> , 105 WA. 563, 20 P.3d 997 (2001)	26
<u>In re Thorton’s Estate</u> , 81 Wash.2d 72 ,79(1972),	27, 28, 32
<u>Honarkhah v. Nelson</u> , 121 Wash. App. 1002 (2004).....	28, 30
<u>Cusick v. Phillippi</u> , 42 Wn. App. 147, 154 (1989).....	29
<u>Malnar v. Carlson</u> , 128 Wn. 2 nd 521, 525 (1996).....	29
<u>Nicholson v. Kilbury</u> , 83 Wash. 196, 202 (1915).....	29
<u>Kintz v. Read</u> , 28 Wash. App. 731 (1981).....	29
<u>Locken v. Dep’t. of Labor and Indus.</u> , 58 Wash. 2d 534, 364 P. 2d 232 (1961)	34
<u>Carston v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</u> , 172 Wash. 51 (1933)	34

STATUTES

	Page
RCW 34.05.570 (d)4 (e)	26
RCW 34.05.574	26
RCW 25.05.0555	26
RCW25.05.005	27
RCW 25.05.55 (3)(c)	27
RCW 25.05.255	30
RCW 25.05.250	30
RCW 25.05.125	36
